
No. 03-10455
Cons. w. 03-10505

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RODERICK KEITH JOHNSON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GARY JOHNSON, et al.,
Defendants

GARY JOHNSON; ROBERT R TREON, Senior Warden Allred Unit; RICHARD WATHEN; JAMES D MOONEYHAM, Assistant Warden Allred Unit; TOMMY NORWOOD; KENNETH BRIGHT, Major; TRACY KUYAVA, Administrative Technician Unit Classification Committee; TINA VITOLO, Administrative Technician Unit Classification Committee; VICKI WRIGHT, Director, Classification; JOSEPH BOYLE, Captain; JIMMY BOWMAN, Major; KENNETH WILLINGHAM, Sergeant; OSCAR PAUL, Lieutenant; ONESSIMO RANJEL, Lieutenant; DAVID TAYLOR, Lieutenant
Defendants-Appellants

APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION - Civil Action No. 7:02-CV-87-R

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Margaret Winter (Attorney in Charge)
Craig Cowie
Amy Fettig
National Prison Project of the
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
733 15th Street, NW, Suite 620
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: 202.393.4930 Fax: 202.393.4931

Edward Tuddenham
1203 Newning, Austin, TX 78704
Tel: 512.441.9759; Fax: 512.443.4258

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

No. 03-10455
Cons. w/ 03-10505

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RODERICK KEITH JOHNSON,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

GARY JOHNSON, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Statement Regarding Oral Argument iii

Table of Contentsiv

Table of Authorities vii

Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case.....2

 Course of the Proceedings 2

 Statement of the Facts 5

Standard of Review

33

Summary of the Argument.....34

Argument

.36

I. A TRIER OF FACT COULD FIND THAT DEFENDANTS WERE
DELIBERATELY INDIFFERENT TO PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT TO
PROTECTION FROM VIOLENT PREDATORS AND DEFENDANTS
HAD FAIR WARNING THAT THEIR CONDUCT VIOLATED THE
EIGHTH AMENDMENT

.36

 A. There Was Ample Evidence of Deliberate Indifference 36

1.	“The UCC Defendants”	38
	a. UCC Defendants’ Arguments in Common	38
	b. UCC Defendants’ Hearing-Specific Arguments	38
	The September 6, 2000 UCC	42
	The December 13, 2000 UCC	43
	The February 14, 2001 UCC	45
	The February 21, 2001 UCC	46
	The March 16, 2001 UCC	48
	The September 5, 2001 UCC	48
	The December 13, 2001 UCC	49
	The January 17, 2002 UCC	50
2.	“The Non-UCC Defendants”	52
B.	Defendants Had Fair Warning That Their Conduct Violated the Eighth Amendment	55
II.	A TRIER OF FACT COULD FIND THAT BOWMAN, BRIGHT, KUYAVA, NORWOOD, RANJEL, TAYLOR, VITOLO AND WATHEN ARBITRARILY DISCRIMINATED AGAINST PLAINTIFF BASED ON HIS RACE AND HOMOSEXUALITY AND THEY HAD FAIR WARNING THAT THEIR CONDUCT VIOLATED THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	58
A.	Plaintiff Adequately Alleged Equal Protection Claims and There Was Ample Evidence Supporting Those Allegations	58
	1. Plaintiff’s Allegations Were Sufficiently Specific	58
	2. Plaintiff Presented Direct Evidence of Illegal Discrimination	60
	3. Plaintiff Adequately Alleged That Defendants’ Conduct Was Not Rationally Related to Legitimate Correctional Needs	66

4. Plaintiff’s “Information and Belief” Allegations Were Proper . .	69
5. Even if Plaintiff Were Required to Meet a Heightened Pleading Standard He Met That Standard.	70
B. Defendants Had Fair Warning That Their Conduct Violated the Equal Protection Clause	73
CONCLUSION	75
Certificate of Service	
Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Group v. Tchuruk, 201 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)69

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) 56

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 33

Anderson v. Pasedena Indep. Sch. Dist., 184 F.3d 439 (5th Cir.1999) 72

Andrade v. Chojnacki, 338 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2003) 71

Beeler v. Rounsavall, 328 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 2003) 64

Briggs v. Anderson, 796 F.2d 1009 (8th Cir.1986) 61

Brown v. E. Miss. Elec. Power Ass'n, 989 F.2d 858 (5th Cir.1993) 62, 63

E.E.O.C. v. Texas Instruments, Inc., 100 F.3d 1173 (5th Cir. 1996) 64

Elliott v. Perez, 751 F.2d 1472 (5th Cir. 1995) 72

Fabela v. Socorro Indep. Sch. Dist., 329 F.3d 409 (5th Cir.2003) 63, 64

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994) 36, 38, 39, 57

Fierros v. Texas Dep't. of Health, 274 F.3d 187(5th Cir.2001) 62, 63

Forge v. City of Dallas, 2003 WL 21149437(N.D. Tex. May 19, 2003)71

Helling v. McKinney, 509 U.S. 25 (1993) 36, 37

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 56, 57

Horton v. Cockrell, 70 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 1995) 58

<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	74
<i>Int'l Shortstop, Inc. v. Rally's Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 1257 (5 th Cir. 1991)	41, 60
<i>Lee v. Washington</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968)	66, 73, 74
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 302 F.3d 314 (5 th Cir. 2002)	69
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	61, 62, 65
<i>Moore v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 55 F.3d 991 (5 th Cir.1995)	62
<i>Neals v. Norwood</i> , 59 F.3d 530 (5 th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Oliver v. Scott</i> , 276 F.3d 736 (5 th Cir. 2002)	67
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2162 (2003)	67
<i>Portis v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 34 F.3d 325 (5 th Cir.1994)	63
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	74
<i>Ruiz v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 941 (5 th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Ruiz v. Johnson</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D.Tex. 1999), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> ,	
<i>Ruiz v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 941 (5 th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruiz v. Johnson</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 975 (S.D. Tex. 2001)	
<i>Ruiz v. Johnson</i> , Civ. Action No. H-78-987 (S.D.Tex. Oct. 12, 2001)	21
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	53
<i>Schultea v. Wood</i> , 47 F.3d 1427 (5 th Cir. 1995)	70, 72
<i>Sockwell v. Phelps</i> , 20 F3d 187 (5 th Cir. 1994)	66

<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	66
<i>Taylor v. Books A Million, Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 376 (5 th Cir, 2002)	69
<i>Texas Dep't of Com'ty Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	61, 62
<i>Thompson v. Patteson</i> , 985 F.2d 202 (5 th Cir. 1993)	67
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	66, 67, 68, 74
<i>United States v. Valdiosera-Godinez</i> , 932 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1991)	71
<i>Wallace v. Texas Tech University</i> , 80 F.3d 1042 (5 th Cir. 1996)	61
<i>Wheeler v. Miller</i> , 168 F.3d 241 (5 th Cir. 1999)	64
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	74
42 U.S.C. § 1983	
<i>passim</i>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 7(a)	70
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)	35, 71
